
Organization Access Point Type County
Specificied 
Town/City 
Catchment

Physical Location Hours of Operation Primary Contact(s) Primary Email
Primary Phone 

Number
Backup Contact(s) Backup Email(s)

Backup Phone 
Number

Belknap-Merrimack CAP
General Access 

Point
Belknap

2 Industrial Drive, 
Concord, NH 

8:30am - 4:30pm
CE Team: 
Linda Kinville
Freeman Toth

streetoutreach@capbm.org 603-856-9104
Freeman Toth
Linda Kinville

ftoth@capbm.org
lkinville@capbm.org

Tri-County CAP
General Access 

Point
Carroll

56 Prospect St. 
Lancaster, NH 
03584

8:00am - 4:00pm

CE Team: 
Erik Becker
Naomi Smith
William Aube
Matt Crafton 

CEshelter@tccap.org 
603-788-2344
1-888-648-222
1-888-NH-TCCAP

Erik Becker ebecker@tccap.org 603-723-4106

Southwestern Community Services
General Access 

Point
Cheshire

63 Community Way 
Keene, NH 03431

8:30am - 4:30pm Lore DeForest ldeforest@scshelps.org 603-209-0251
Sharon LaCount McKane
James Doherty
Kayla Christenson

smlacount@scshelps.org 
jdoherty@scshelps.org
kchristenson@scshelps.org

603-719-4242

Tri-County CAP
General Access 

Point
Coos

56 Prospect St. 
Lancaster, NH 
03584

8:00am - 4:00pm

CE Team: 
Erik Becker
Naomi Smith
William Aube
Matt Crafton 

CEshelter@tccap.org
603-788-2344
1-888-648-222
1-888-NH-TCCAP

Erik Becker ebecker@tccap.org 603-723-4106

Tri-County CAP
General Access 

Point
Grafton

249 Main St 
Bethlehem, NH 
03574

8:00am - 4:00pm

CE Team: 
Erik Becker
Naomi Smith
William Aube
Matt Crafton 

CEshelter@tccap.org 
603-788-2344
1-888-648-222
1-888-NH-TCCAP

Erik Becker ebecker@tccap.org 603-723-4106

Southwestern Community Services
General Access 

Point
Hillsborough

Antrim, Hancock, 
Windsor, 
Hillsborough, 
Peterborough, 
Sharon, New 
Ispwich, Deering, 
Francestown, 
Bennington, 
Greenfield, Temple

63 Community Way 
Keene, NH 03431

8:30am - 4:30pm Lore DeForest ldeforest@scshelps.org 603-209-0251
Sharon LaCount McKane
James Doherty
Kayla Christenson

smlacount@scshelps.org 
jdoherty@scshelps.org
kchristenson@scshelps.org

603-719-4242

Rockingham CAP / SNHS Centers 
for CAP programs General Access 

Point
Hillsborough

Weare, New 
Boston, Bedford, 
Goffstown, Wilton, 
Mason, Greenville, 
Pelham, 
Lyndeborough

4 Cutts St. Ste 1, 
Portsmouth, NH 
03801

8:30am - 4:30pm Gary Bleddyn mleeman@snhs.org 603 436 3896 ext. 
5621 

Stephanie Burton
sburton@snhs.org

603-668-8010 ext. 
6302 

Families in Transition (Individuals)
General Access 

Point
Hillsborough Manchester

177 Lake Ave.
Manchester, NH

 8:00am - 5:00pm CE/Intake 
Department

intake@fitnh.org
603-641-9441 ext 
257

Families in Transition (Families)
General Access 

Point
Hillsborough Manchester

177 Lake Ave.
Manchester, NH

8:30am - 5pm CE/Intake 
Department

intake@fitnh.org
603-641-9441 ext 
257

Belknap-Merrimack CAP
General Access 

Point
Merrimack

2 Industrial Drive, 
Concord, NH 03301

8:30am - 4:30pm
CE Team:
Linda Kinville
Freeman Toth

streetoutreach@capbm.org 603-856-9104
Freeman Toth
Linda Kinville

ftoth@capbm.org
lkinville@capbm.org

Ending Homelessness Committee 
of GNCoC

General Access 
Point

Hillsborough

Nashua, Brookline, 
Amherst, Hollis, 
Merrimack, Milford, 
Mont Vernon, 
Hudson, Litchfield 
and Mason

Doug Howard  
Paul Chervenack  
(Family Promise of 
Southern NH)
Denise Jackson  

dhoward@frontdooragency.org
ministry50@myfairpoint.net
denise@nsks.org 

1-844-800-9911
Bette Gioffre 
Ashley Jackson 

bgioffre@frontdooragency.org
a.jackson@harborcarenh.org

Center for Life Management
General Access 

Point
Rockingham

Atkinson,  Chester, 
Danville, Derry, 
Hampstead, 
Newton, Plaistow, 
Salem, Sandown, 
Windham

10 Tsienneto Rd, 
Derry, NH 03038

M-F: 9:00a.m.-
4:00p.m.

Angela Moran amoran@clmnh.org 603-965-0801
Derek Foxwell- PATH dfoxwell@clmnh.org

Office: 603-965-
0715
DF Cell: 603-260-
3923

Rockingham CAP / SNHS Centers 
for CAP programs General Access 

Point
Hillsborough Londonderry

4 Cutts St. Ste 1, 
Portsmouth, NH 
03801

8:30 am - 4:30 pm Gary Bleddyn mleeman@snhs.org 603 436 3896 ext. 
5621 

Stephanie Burton sburton@snhs.org.  
603-668-8010 ext. 
6302 
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Rockingham CAP / SNHS Centers 
for CAP programs General Access 

Point
Rockingham

Portsmouth Office: 
Greenland, New 
Castle, Newington, 
Newmarket, 
Portsmouth, Rye

4 Cutts St. Ste 1, 
Portsmouth, NH 
03801

8:30 am - 4:30 pm Gary Bleddyn mleeman@snhs.org 603 436 3896 ext. 
5621 

Stephanie Burton sburton@snhs.org.  
603-668-8010 ext. 
6302 

Rockingham CAP / SNHS Centers 
for CAP programs General Access 

Point
Rockingham

Raymond Office: 
Auburn, Brentwood, 
Candia, Deerfield, 
East Kingston, 
Epping, Exeter, 
Fremont, Kingston, 
Newfields, 
Northwood, 
Nottingham, 
Raymond

4 Cutts St. Ste 1, 
Portsmouth, NH 
03801

8:30 am - 4:30 pm Gary Bleddyn mleeman@snhs.org 603 436 3896 ext. 
5621 

Stephanie Burton sburton@snhs.org.  
603-668-8010 ext. 
6302 

Rockingham CAP / SNHS Centers 
for CAP programs General Access 

Point
Rockingham

Seabrook Office: 
Hampton, Hampton 
Falls, Kensington, 
North, Hampton, 
Seabrook, South 
Hampton, Stratham

4 Cutts St. Ste 1, 
Portsmouth, NH 
03801

8:30 am - 4:30 pm Melissa Leeman 

mleeman@snhs.org

603 436 3896 ext. 
5621 

Stephanie Burton sburton@snhs.org.  
603-668-8010 ext. 
6302 

Strafford County
General Access 

Point
Strafford

577 Central Ave, 
Dover NH

M-F: 8:30am - 
4:30pm

John Carberry
Christine Johnson

jcarberry@straffordcap.org
cjohnson@straffordcap.org

603-953-5180
603-534-4770

Jamie Swan 
Zachary Peterson

jswan@straffordcap.org
zpeterson@straffordcap.org

Jamie: 603-435-
2500 ext 2339

Southwestern Community Services
General Access 

Point
Sullivan

96 Main St. 
Claremont, NH 
03743

8:30am - 4:30pm Lore DeForest ldeforest@scshelps.org 603-209-0251
Sharon LaCount McKane
James Doherty
Kayla Christenson

smlacount@scshelps.org 
jdoherty@scshelps.org
kchristenson@scshelps.org

603-719-4242

Waypoint (Youth Access Point) Youth Access Point Hillsborough Manchester
298 Hanover St 
Manchester, NH 

Call Hours: Monday 
through Friday                              
Drop-in Hours: 
Monday- by chance 
or appointment
12-7pm Tues, 
Weds, Friday, 
Saturday, Sunday
After Hours # 1-800-
640-6486

James Difruscio DifruscioJ@waypointnh.org 603-722-8931 Sarah Jones JonesS@WaypointNH.org 603-828-3385

Waypoint (Youth Access Point) Youth Access Point

Carroll, Coos, 
Cheshire, Grafton, 
Merrimack, Sullivan, 
Belknap 

103 N. State Street
Concord, NH 03301

Appointment Only
After Hours # 1-800-
640-6486

Amanda Woods WoodsA@waypointnh.org 603-769-0620 Sarah Jones JonesS@WaypointNH.org 603-828-3385

Waypoint (Youth Access Point) Youth Access Point
Strafford,  Eastern 
Rockingham

New Castle, 
Portsmouth, Rye, 
North Hampton, 
Hampton, Hampton 
Falls, Seabrook, 
Exeter, Rochester, 
Somersworth, 
Rollinsford, Dover, 
Newington and 
Greenland 

Drop-In Center: 
3 Wallace Street, 
Rochester, NH

Hours of Operation: 
Monday through 
Friday 9-5pm
Drop In Hours: 
Monday, Tuesday, 
Thursday, Friday 
12pm-5pm, 
Wednesday-By 
Appointment
After Hours # 1-800-
640-6486

Joss Birnie Birniej@waypointnh.org 603-860-5725 Alyssa Trepanier trepaniera@waypointnh.org 603-361-4922



Community Action Program of 
Strafford County (CAPSC)

DV Access Point

Belknap County, 
Cheshire County, 
Carroll County, 
Coos County, 
Grafton, Merrimack 
County, 
Rockingham 
County, Strafford 
County, Sullivan 
County, 
Hillsborough 
County* 

*The following 
towns within 
Hillsborough 
County: 
Antrim, Hancock, 
Windsor, 
Hillsborough, 
Peterborough, 
Sharon, New 
Ispwich, Deering, 
Francestown, 
Bennington, 
Greenfield, Temple,  
Weare, New 
Boston, Bedford, 
Goffstown, Wilton, 
Mason, Greenville, 
Pelham, 
Lyndeborough

577 Central Ave, 
Dover NH

M-F: 8:30am - 
4:30am

Cindy J. CindyJ@Straffordcap.org
Cindy's Cell: 603-
953-5150

Tammy S.
Susanna A.
Jamie S.
Maureen B

jswan@straffordcap.org 
TammyS@straffordcap.org
SusannaA@straffordcap.org 

Tammy: 603-605-
5664
Susanna: 603-953-
8316

Easterseals New Hampshire, 
Veteran Counts

Veteran Access 
Point

M-F 9:00am- 
5:00pm

Leslie Mendenhall
Andrea Chrisstoffels 

lmendenhall@eastersealsnh.org
achrisstoffels@eastersealsnh.org     

Access through 
211

Harbor Care - SSVF   
Veteran Access 

Point
24/7 (Access 
through 211)

Samuel D.
Katie T.
Michael T.

s.dahlberg@harborcarenh.org
k.tovar@harborcarenh.org
M.Turmelle@harborcarenh.org                                                                        

Access through 
211

Manchester VA Medical Center
Veteran Access 

Point
Hillsborough

Brady Sullivan 
Tower
VA Clinic – 2nd 
Floor
1750 Elm St, 
Manchester, NH 
03101

Hours of Operation 
(all services at 
Brady Sullivan 
Tower):
Walk in Hours: M-F: 
12:00pm-1:00pm
By Appointment: M-
F: 8:00a-4:30pm

Homeless Outreach 
Team:
Nicole Frisella

Nicole.Frisella@va.gov
Phone: 603-657-
4499

Emily Reisine emily.reisine@va.gov


